

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF Environmental Protection

Governor

Ron DeSantis

Jeanette Nuñez Lt. Governor

Shawn Hamilton Interim Secretary

Southwest District 13051 North Telecom Parkway, Suite 101 Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

July 27, 2021

Marissa Alexander, Solid Waste & Recycling Manager Hardee County Solid Waste Department 685 Airport Road Wauchula, FL 33873 Marissa.Alexander@hardeecounty.net

Re: Case Closure

Department of Environmental Protection v. Hardee County Solid Waste Department

OGC File No. 20-1246

Hardee County Class I Landfill

WACS ID No. 40612

Hardee County

Dear Ms. Alexander:

On July 9, 2021, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) received your check of \$9,000.00 for resolution of Consent Order, OGC File No. 20-1246. In addition, on September 18, 2020 we received the payment of Department costs in the amount of \$1,000.00. The Department has determined that all the provisions of the Consent Order have been met and this letter closes OGC File No. 20-1246.

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this facility in compliance with state and federal rules. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Steven Tafuni at 813-470-5792 or via email at Steven.Tafuni@floridadep.gov.

Sincerely,

For Kelley M. Boatwright Southwest District Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

ec: Alexis Black, DEP – Southwest District, <u>Alexis.Black@floridadep.gov</u> Steven Tafuni, DEP – Southwest District, <u>Steven.Tafuni@floridadep.gov</u>

Pamala Vazquez, DEP – Southwest District, Pamala.Vazquez@floridadep.gov